Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment

May 02, 2024

File: A/195/23

Address: 15 Billy Joel Crescent, Markham
Applicant: Azita Hasheminejad

Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 5, 2024

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 1229, as
amended, as it relates to a constructed deck. The requested variances are to permit:

a) By-law 142-95, Section 2.2(b)(ii):
a deck to project 5.29 metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum projection
of 3 metres; and

b) By-law 1229, Table 11.1:
a platform to have an encroachment of 24 inches into a required side yard,
whereas the by-law permits a maximum encroachment of 18 inches into a required
side yard

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 1,566.85 m? (16,865.43 ft?) subject property is located on the north side of Billy Joel
Crescent, south of Highway 7 East, and west of Wooten Way South. The property is
located within an established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and
two-storey detached dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition with newer
dwellings being developed as infill developments. Mature vegetation exists in the front and
year yards of the property.

There is an existing single family detached dwelling on the property, which according to
assessment records was constructed in 1964.

It is partially within TRCA’s Regulated Area as the rear portion of the site is traversed by
a valley corridor associated with the Rouge River Watershed.

Proposal

The applicant has constructed a deck which occupies the entire northwest side yard
setback and the entire width the main house in the rear yard. The existing deck features
a maximum height of 2.54 m (8.33 ft) at the side deck and a minimum height of 1.27 m
(4.17 ft) at the lower deck. The deck has a total gross area of 92.53 m? (995.98 ft2). The
side deck has a gross area of 30.84 m? (331.96 ft?), while the lower deck located in the
rear yard has a gross area of 61.69 m? (664.03 ft?).

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April
9/18)

The Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise”, which provides
for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings.




Zoning By-Law 1229
The subject property is zoned R1 under By-law 1229, as amended, which permits one
single family detached dwelling.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90

The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The intent
of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain the
character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building
depth, garage projection, garage width, net floor area ratio, height, yard setbacks and
number of storeys.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. However, the applicant has received comments from the building department
through their permit process to confirm the variances required for the proposed
development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Side Yard Encroachment

The applicant is requesting an increased side yard encroachment of 0.61 m (2 ft), whereas
the by-law permits a maximum encroachment of 0.46 m (1.5 ft) into a required side yard.
This request is to accommodate the existing side deck

The existing side deck does not meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law. It occupies almost the entire side yard up to the front main wall of the house and is in
close proximity to the property line which could potentially negatively impact the
neighboring property. Staff believe that the variance requested is neither desirable nor
minor in nature and therefore, recommend denying the request.

Increase in Maximum Deck Projection

The applicant is requesting relief for a maximum deck projection of 5.29 m (17.36 ft) at the
rear of the existing house, while the By-law permits a maximum deck projection of 3 m
(9.84 ft). This is an increase of approximately 2.29 m (7.51 ft). The subject lands feature
a considerable depth of 65.46 m (214.76 ft) and back onto a woodlot. Staff believe that
due to the considerable depth and absence of neighbors directly behind the subject lands,
the proposed increase in deck projection is minor, and will not negatively affect the
neighbourhood, and that the general intent of the by-law is maintained.




EXTERNAL AGENCIES

TRCA Comments

The subject property is located within Toronto Region and Conservation Authority
(TRCA)'s Regulated Area. The rear portion of the site is traversed by a valley corridor
associated with the Rouge River Watershed. TRCA provided comments on May 22
2024 (Appendix C) indicating that they have no concerns subject to conditions outlined
in their letter.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of May 22, 2024. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended. Planning staff recommend the approval of
variance a) and recommend the denial of variance request b). Staff recommend that the
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

APPENDICIES

Appendix “A” — A/195/23 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans

Appendix “C” — TRCA Comments

PREPARED BY:

Aaron Chau, Planner |, East District

REVIEWED BY:

i
//_—‘
/,

Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/195/23

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances only apply to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the
Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to
their satisfaction.

3. That the applicant satisfies the requirements of the TRCA, financial or otherwise,
as indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer attached as Appendix C to
this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the TRCA, and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the
satisfaction of the TRCA

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Aaron Chau, Planner |, East District



NOTES:
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IN CASE THAT THE EXISTING SPA/HOT TUB BE REPLACE WITH A SWIMMING POOL, THE CITY MUST BE NOTIFIED BY THE OWNER AND SAFETY

CONSIDERATIONS SHALL BE APPLIED FOR ALL GATES, DOORS AND FENCES TO CONTROL ACCESS TO THE NEW SWIMMING POOL.

RAILING IS REQUIRED WHERE THE DECK HEIGHT IS MORE THAN 0.6 m (2 ft). RAILING HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 965 mm (387).

THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN INCLUDES THE MODIFICATIONS WITH REGARD TO THE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.
THE DECK MODIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN DONE AS PER SECTION 2.2(a)(ii) OF BYLAW 142—95:

— THE SETBACK FROM THE PROPERTY LINE TO THE DECK IS FOUR (4) FEET WITH AN ALLOWABLE ENCROACHMENT OF 18 INCHES IF THE DECK

HEIGHT IS MORE THAN 1 m.

— THE SETBACK FROM THE PROPERTY LINE TO THE DECK IS TWO (2) FEET IF THE DECK HEIGHT IS 1 m OR LESS .
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Date: 5/30/2024
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May 22, 2024 CFN 70441.03
Ex Ref: 63981, 60414, 59017.18, 62582.09

Via E-Plan
Dear Aaron Chau

Re: Minor Variance Application — (Application A/195/23)
15 Billy Joel Crescent
Lot 8, Plan 5879, Markham
(Highway 7 and Main Street Markham South)
Owner and Applicant: Azita Hasheminejad

Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) staff provide the following comments in
response to the referenced Committee of Adjustment application, received by TRCA on April
26, 2024. We provide the following in accordance with TRCA’s commenting role under the
Planning Act and regulatory role under the Conservation Authorities Act (CA Act). For
additional information, please see TRCA Role in the Plan Input and Review Process.

Purpose of the Application
TRCA staff understand that the purpose of this application is to request relief from the
requirements of By-law 1229, as amended, as it relates to an as built deck:

a) By-law 142-95, Section 2.2 (b)(ii): a deck to project 5.29 metres, whereas the by-law
permits a maximum projection of 3 metres; and

b) By-law 1229, Table 11.1: a platform to have an encroachment of 24 inches into a
required side yard, whereas the by-law permits a maximum encroachment of 18 inches
into a required side yard.

Background
In August of 2020, TRCA was informed by the City of Markham that the owner of the subject

property had constructed a deck in the rear yard without obtaining a permit from the City of
Markham or TRCA. A TRCA permit to resolve the unauthorized deck was submitted in
February of 2021, and is currently under review with TRCA staff (CFN 63981).

TRCA staff note that the deck is constructed within an erosion hazard (long-term stable top of
slope (LTSTOS)). Through discussions with the applicant and TRCA staff, TRCA can support
the location of the deck, provided that TRCA requirements are addressed through the
permitting process. The applicant should contact the undersigned the continue the on-going
permit process.

T:416.661.6600 | F:416.661.6898 | info@trca.on.ca | 101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON L4K5R6 | www.trca.ca
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TRCA Permit Requirements
The subject land contains a valley corridor and regulatory flood plain associated with a
tributary of the Rouge River Watershed and its adjacent regulated allowance.

Due to the presence of natural hazards, the issuance of a TRCA permit pursuant to the
Conservation Authorities Act is required prior to any development or site alteration within the
regulated portion of the property.

Based on the review of materials circulated with this application, the proposed development is
located within the regulated portions of the property. Thus, a permit is required from TRCA to
facilitate the development associated with this application.

TRCA Plan Review Fee

By copy of this letter, the applicant is advised that TRCA have implemented a fee schedule for
its planning application review services in accordance with applicable provincial regulations. This
Minor Variance Application is subject to a fee of $950 (Minor Variance — Residential - Standard).
The applicant is responsible for fee payment within 60 days of the committee hearing date.
Interest will be charged and accumulated beyond that time. Please contact the Planner noted
below for an electronic invoice to facilitate payment.

Recommendations
Based on the comments provided, TRCA staff have no objection to the approval Minor Variance
Application A/195/23 subject to the conditions identified in Appendix A.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned.
Regards,

(Remsa Sodggal

Rameez Sadafal

Planner

Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services
Telephone: (437) 880-2163

Email: rameez.sadafal@trca.ca

Irs

Attached: Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval
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Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval

# TRCA Conditions

1 | The applicant submits the TRCA plan review fee of $950 within 60 days of the committee hearing date.

2 | The applicant seeks and is issued a permit by TRCA pursuant to the Conservation Authorities Act.
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